

No. 24-

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit**

REGENERON PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

MYLAN PHARMACEUTICALS INC., AMGEN USA, INC., BIOCON
BIOLOGICS INC., CELLTRION, INC., FORMYCON AG, SAMSUNG
BIOEPIS CO., LTD.,
Defendants,

AMGEN INC.,
Defendant-Appellee,

Appeal from the United States District Court for the Northern District of
West Virginia in No. 1:24-md-3103-TSK, Chief Judge Thomas S. Kleeh

NONCONFIDENTIAL MOTION TO EXPEDITE APPEAL

DAVID I. BERL
THOMAS S. FLETCHER
ANDREW V. TRASK
SHAUN P. MAHAFFY
KATHRYN S. KAYALI
ARTHUR J. ARGALL III
ADAM PAN
CHRISTIAN GLADDEN-SORENSEN
RHOHELLE KRAWETZ
WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP
*680 Maine Ave. SW
Washington, DC 20024
(202) 434-5000*

ELIZABETH S. WEISWASSER
WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP
*767 Fifth Ave.
New York, NY 10153
(212) 310-8022*

PRIYATA PATEL
WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP
*2001 M St. NW, Suite 600
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 682-7041*

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant

Counsel listing continues on inside cover

JACOB E. HARTMAN

KELLOGG, HANSEN, TODD, FIGEL & FREDERICK PLLC

1615 M St. NW, Suite 400

Washington, DC 20036

(202) 326-7989

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
RULE 27(a)(2) STATEMENT	vi
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	3
I. Regeneron’s Invention of Eylea	3
II. Prior Eylea Litigations.....	4
III. Amgen Litigation	6
ARGUMENT	7
I. Expedition Is Warranted Given the Potential Irreparable Harms to Regeneron.....	8
II. Expedition Would Maximize Efficiency for the Court by Aligning This Appeal with the Pending Related Appeals	10
III. Expedition Would Be Achieved Principally by Regeneron’s Self- Expediting, Without Prejudice to Amgen	11
CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE(S)

CASES

In re Aflibercept Pat. Litig., 2024 WL 1597512 (J.P.M.L. Apr. 11, 2024)4, 6, 10

In re Aflibercept Pat. Litig., No. 24-md-3103, Dkt. 188 (N.D.W. Va. 2024)4, 9

In re Aflibercept Pat. Litig., No. 24-md-3103, Dkt. 194 (N.D.W. Va. 2024)5, 9

In re Aflibercept Pat. Litig., No. 24-md-3103, Dkt. 247 (N.D.W. Va. 2024)5, 9

In re Aflibercept Pat. Litig., No. 24-md-3103, Dkt. 248 (N.D.W. Va. 2024)5, 9

AstraZeneca LP v. Breath Ltd., No. 13-1312, Dkt. 71 (Fed. Cir. June 5, 2013)7

Bio-Rad Labs., Inc. v. 10X Genomics Inc., 967 F.3d 1353 (Fed. Cir. 2020)9

Celsis In Vitro, Inc. v. CellzDirect, Inc., 664 F.3d 922 (Fed. Cir. 2012).....9

Douglas Dynamics, LLC v. Buyers Prods. Co., 717 F.3d 1336 (Fed. Cir. 2013).....9

Duramed Pharms., Inc. v. Watson Labs., Inc., 426 F. App’x 905 (Fed. Cir. 2011).....7

Eli Lilly & Co. v. Actavis Elizabeth LLC, 2010 WL 3374123 (Fed. Cir. Aug. 26, 2010)7

Hoffmann-La Roche Inc. v. Apotex Inc., 2012 U.S. App. LEXIS 5804 (Fed. Cir. Mar. 16, 2012)8

Jazz Pharms., Inc. v. Avadel CNS Pharms., LLC, No. 23-1186, Dkt. 11
(Fed. Cir. Dec. 1, 2022).....7

Mylan Institutional LLC v. Aurobindo Pharma Ltd., 857 F.3d 858
(Fed. Cir. 2017)9

Regeneron Pharm. v. Mylan Pharm., --- F. Supp. 3d ----, 2024 WL
382495 (N.D. W. Va. Jan. 31, 2024).....4

Sanofi-Synthelabo v. Apotex, Inc., 470 F.3d 1368 (Fed. Cir. 2006).....9

*Teva Branded Pharm. Prods. R&D, Inc. v. Amneal Pharms. of N.Y.,
LLC*, No. 24-1936, Dkt. 29 (Fed. Cir. July 1, 2024).....7

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 14076
